

C.A. No. 13-1246

---

**In the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit**

---

**NEW UNION WILDLIFE FEDERATION,**

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

**NEW UNION DEPARTMENT OF  
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION,**

*Intervenor-Appellant,*

v.

**JIM BOB BOWMAN,**

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NEW UNION WILDLIFE FEDERATION**

*Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. NUWF has standing to bring suit because its members experienced actual injury to their concrete and particularized recreational interests. ....	8
II. Because the continued presence of fill material in a wetland constitutes unlawful pollution, Bowman is in violation of an effluent standard or limitation until he removes the dredge or fill material. ....	11
A. NUWF may bring suit because there remains a possible injunctive remedy: the restoration of the wetlands. ....	12
B. The use of the words “in violation” for injunctive relief under both the citizen suit provision in § 505(a) and the EPA enforcement provision in § 309(a) suggests that citizens, like the EPA, must be able to bring suit as long as the violation can be remedied, as is the case here. ....	14
C. Finding a wholly past violation when Bowman completed his illegal dredge and fill activity after being served notice of suit but before a complaint was filed would undermine the effectiveness of citizen suits for enforcing § 404 violations. ....	15
D. The Clean Water Act and equitable principles adequately protect interests of parties whose draining and filling activities have occurred long ago. ....	15
III. NUDEP’s actions do not satisfy the diligent prosecution requirements of § 505. ....	16
A. NUDEP’s settlement did not constitute diligent prosecution because it did not require compliance with the CWA. ....	18
B. NUDEP’s settlement did not constitute diligent prosecution because Bowman’s violations will continue if NUWF’s citizen suit does not go forward. ....	19

C. NUDEP’s settlement did not constitute diligent prosecution because it did not remove the economic benefit of non-compliance. ....	19
D. The facts of the case and the purpose of the Act mandate that this Court scrutinize the interaction between NUDEP and Bowman in order to determine whether the prosecution rose to the level of diligence. ....	21
IV. Bowman's actions in moving leveled vegetation and ashes across a wetland require a dredge and fill permit because they constitute a prohibited "addition" under the Clean Water Act...	21
A. Moving leveled vegetation and ashes across a wetland amounts to "sidecasting," a form of prohibited addition that involves redepositing excavated material into the same wetland. ....	22
B. Since redeposition is regulated as an "addition" within the wetland context, the district court cannot apply the definition “from the outside world,” used exclusively for the NPDES program. ....	26
CONCLUSION.....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

United States Supreme Court

*Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000) ..... 9

*Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood*,  
441 U.S. 91 (1979) ..... 9

*Gwaltney of Smithfield v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation*,  
484 U.S. 49 (1987) ..... 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21

*Helvering v. Stockholms Enskilda Bank*,  
293 U.S. 84 (1934) ..... 29

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 9

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007) ..... 9

*Scott v. Harris*,  
550 U.S. 372 (2007) ..... 5

*Sierra Club v. Morton*,  
405 U.S. 727 (1972) ..... 9

*Tull v. United States*,  
481 U.S. 412 (1987) ..... 20

*United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures*,  
412 U.S. 669 (1973) ..... 9
